

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註(續)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

截至2019年12月31日止年度

16. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

16. 物業、廠房及設備

		Computer Equipment 電腦設備 HK\$'000 千港元	Instruments 工具 HK\$'000 千港元	Office Equipment 辦公室設備 HK\$'000 千港元	Motor Vehicles 汽車 HK\$'000 千港元	Furniture and Fixtures 傢俱及裝置 HK\$'000 千港元	Leasehold Improvement 租賃物業裝修 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 合計 HK\$'000 千港元
Cost	成本							
At 1 January 2018	於2018年1月1日	522	13,418	187	120	199	1,111	15,557
Additions	添置	56	1,591	34	–	22	–	1,703
Disposal	出售	–	–	(9)	–	–	–	(9)
Exchange realignment	匯兌調整	(1)	–	(2)	(6)	–	(2)	(11)
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019	於2018年12月31日及 2019年1月1日	577	15,009	210	114	221	1,109	17,240
Additions	添置	–	559	5	–	6	284	854
Disposal	出售	(294)	(7,184)	(20)	–	(86)	(150)	(7,734)
Exchange realignment	匯兌調整	(2)	–	(1)	(2)	–	(1)	(6)
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	281	8,384	194	112	141	1,242	10,354
Accumulated depreciation	累計折舊							
At 1 January 2018	於2018年1月1日	438	10,762	108	25	108	862	12,303
Charge for the year	年內支出	58	1,110	57	28	38	217	1,508
Written back on disposals	於出售時撥回	–	–	(9)	–	–	–	(9)
Exchange realignment	匯兌調整	(1)	–	(2)	(2)	–	(1)	(6)
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019	於2018年12月31日及 2019年1月1日	495	11,872	154	51	146	1,078	13,796
Charge for the year	年內支出	37	461	35	27	27	41	628
Written back on disposals	於出售時撥回	(284)	(4,689)	(13)	–	(69)	(150)	(5,205)
Exchange realignment	匯兌調整	(1)	–	(1)	(1)	–	(1)	(4)
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	247	7,644	175	77	104	968	9,215
Net carrying amount	賬面淨值							
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	34	740	19	35	37	274	1,139
At 31 December 2018	於2018年12月31日	82	3,137	56	63	75	31	3,444

17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS

17. 使用權資產

		Leased properties 租賃物業 HK\$'000 千港元
Cost	成本	
At 1 January 2018 and 31 December 2018	於2018年1月1日及2018年12月31日	—
Adjustment upon application of HKFRS16 (note 2.1)	應用香港財務報告準則第16號後調整 (附註2.1)	6,169
At 1 January 2019	於2019年1月1日	6,169
Additions	添置	4,118
Adjustment upon termination of lease	終止租賃後調整	(3,267)
Adjustment upon modification of lease	修訂租賃後調整	(145)
Exchange realignment	匯兌調整	(118)
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	6,757
Accumulated depreciation	累計折舊	
At 1 January 2018, 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019	於2018年1月1日、2018年12月31日及 2019年1月1日	—
Charge for the year	年內費用	2,874
Written back upon termination of lease	終止租賃後調整撥回	(681)
Exchange realignment	匯兌調整	(27)
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	2,166
Net carrying amount	賬面淨值	
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	4,591
At 31 December 2018	於2018年12月31日	—

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註(續)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

截至2019年12月31日止年度

17. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS (Continued)

The analysis of expense items in relation to leases recognised in profit or loss is as follows:

17. 使用權資產(續)

於損益中確認的租賃相關費用項目分析如下：

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Depreciation charge of right-of-use assets by class of underlying assets:	按類別劃分的相關資產使用權資產之折舊費用		
Other properties leased for own use	出租自用的其他物業：	2,874	—
Interest on lease liabilities (note 10)	租賃負債利息(附註10)	429	—
Expenses relating to short-term leases with remaining lease term ending on or before 31 December 2019	餘下租期於2019年12月31日或之前結束的短期租賃之開支	298	—
Total minimum lease payments for leases previously classified as operating leases under HKAS 17	根據香港會計準則第17號歸類為經營租賃的租賃之最低租賃支出總額	—	2,493

Details of total cash outflow for leases are set out in consolidated statement of cash flows.

租賃的現金流量總額詳情載入綜合現金流量表。

18. GOODWILL

18. 商譽

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Cost and carrying amount	成本及賬面值		
– Goodwill on business combination in the PRC	– 於中國業務合併的商譽		
At 1 January and 31 December	於1月1日及12月31日	137,448	137,448

Impairment testing of goodwill

Goodwill in relation to the acquisition through business combination in the PRC CGU incurred in 2017 which is allocated to property management business in the PRC and is subject to annual impairment test. This balance comprised of the goodwill arose on the Group's acquisition of a direct wholly owned subsidiary, Quick Wit Ventures Limited and its subsidiaries. ("Quick Wit") on 6 January 2017 of approximately HK\$140,000,000 and the goodwill as taken up upon the acquisition of Quick Wit on 20 January 2017 (an acquisition which has been accounted for as a business combination by acquisition).

Property management business in the PRC CGU

The directors of the Company have performed impairment assessments on the aforesaid goodwill and concluded that no impairment charge has to be recognised. The recoverable amount of the property management CGU has been determined based on a value in use calculation using cash flow projections from financial budgets covering a five-year period approved by directors of the Company. The discount rate applied to the cash flow projections is 24.2% (2018: 25.2%) and cash flow beyond the five-year period are extrapolated using a growth rate of 3.0% (2018: 2.6%).

商譽減值測試

與通過於2017年在中國現金產生單位內進行業務合併的收購有關的商譽已分配至中國物業管理業務，並須進行年度減值測試。該項結餘包括本集團於2017年1月6日收購直接全資附屬公司Quick Wit Ventures Limited及其附屬公司(「Quick Wit」)約140,000,000港元產生的商譽及於2017年1月20日收購Quick Wit(該收購已作為通過收購進行的業務合併予以入賬)後承接的商譽。

中國之物業管理業務現金產生單位

本公司董事已就上述商譽進行減值評估，並認為毋須確認減值虧損。物業管理現金產生單位之可收回金額乃根據使用價值計算方法釐定。該計算方法基於由本公司董事批准且涵蓋五年期間之財務預算所制定之現金流量預測。現金流量預測採用之貼現率為24.2% (2018年：25.2%)，而五年期間後之現金流量則採用3.0% (2018年：2.6%)之增長率作出推斷。

18. GOODWILL (Continued)

Impairment testing of goodwill (Continued)

Property management business in the PRC CGU (Continued)

Assumptions were used in the value in use calculation of the property management CGU as at 31 December 2019. The key assumptions as adopted by the directors in the impairment assessment are summarised as below:

Budgeted turnover – Budgeted turnover is based on the expected growth rate of the market in which the CGU operates and the expected market share of the CGU.

Budgeted gross margin – The basis used to determine the value assigned to the budgeted gross margin is the average gross margin achieved in the year immediately before the budget year, increased for expected efficiency improvements and expected market development.

Discount rate – The discount rate used is before tax and reflects specific risks relating to the CGU in PRC.

The values assigned to key assumptions are consistent with external information sources.

The Group performed its annual impairment test in December 2019. The Group considers the relationship between its market capitalisation and its book value, among other factors, when reviewing for indicators of impairment. This included factors such as the overall increase in demand in property management in PRC in recent years, amongst the ongoing economic uncertainty, still managed to have led to an increased demand in property management business in PRC CGU.

Based on the annual impairment test performed by the Company, no impairment loss has been provided in relation to the property management CGU. The recoverable amount of the CGU is higher than its carrying amount.

18. 商譽(續)

商譽減值測試(續)

中國之物業管理業務現金產生單位(續)

於2019年12月31日，計算物業管理現金產生單位之使用價值時已作出假設。董事於減值評估採納的主要假設概述如下：

預算營業額－預算營業額根據現金產生單位所在經營市場的預期增長率及現金產生單位的預期市場佔有率而定。

預算毛利率－預算毛利率乃根據緊接預算年度前的年內平均毛利率計算，並根據預期效率提高及預期市場發展而增加。

貼現率－所用貼現率屬稅前並可反映有關於中國現金產生單位的特定風險。

分配至主要假設之價值與外部資料來源一致。

本集團於2019年12月進行其年度減值測試。本集團於審閱減值跡象時，考慮到(其中包括)其市值及其賬面值之間的關係。其包括若干因素，如雖然有持續經濟不明朗因素，但近年來中國物業管理需求的整體增加，仍導致中國現金產生單位對物業管理業務的需求增加。

根據本公司所進行之年度減值測試，本公司毋須就物業管理之現金產生單位計提減值虧損。現金產生單位之可收回金額大於其賬面值。

19. INVENTORIES

19. 存貨

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Raw materials	原材料	492	1,285
Work in progress	在製品	243	1,513
Finished goods	成品	842	2,203
		1,577	5,001
Less: Provision for slow-moving and obsolete inventories	減：滯銷及過時存貨撥備	(761)	(1,249)
		816	3,752

During the year ended 31 December 2019, the Group made a provision of approximately HK\$6,000 for slow-moving and obsolete inventories (2018: provision of approximately HK\$69,000).

The above amounts were included in "cost of inventories" for the respective years.

截至2019年12月31日止年度，本集團作出滯銷及過時存貨撥備約為6,000港元（2018年：撥備約69,000港元）。

上述金額計入各年度的「存貨成本」。

20. TRADE RECEIVABLES

20. 應收貿易賬款

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Trade receivables	應收貿易賬款	7,455	5,750
Less: (allowance)/reversal of provision for credit losses (note 35(b))	減：信貸虧損(撥備)/撥備撥回 (附註35(b))	(1,202)	13
		6,253	5,763

The Group has implemented policies that require appropriate credit checks on potential customers before granting credit. The Group has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties. The Group's exposure and credit ratings of its counterparties are monitored by management. The maximum credit risk of such financial assets is represented by the carrying value of asset.

本集團已制定政策，要求授出信貸前對潛在客戶進行適當信貸審查。本集團的政策為僅與信譽良好的對手方進行交易，而管理層亦會注意本集團所面對的風險及其對手方的信貸評級。相關金融資產的最高信貸風險為資產的賬面值。

20. TRADE RECEIVABLES (Continued)

Before accepting any new customer, the Group uses an internal credit assessment process to assess the potential customer's credit quality and defines credit limits of the customer. Credit limits attributed to customers are reviewed by the management regularly. In determining recoverability of a trade receivable, the Group considers any change in credit quality of the trade receivable from the date credit was initially granted up to the end of the reporting period.

The following is an ageing analysis of trade receivables at the end of each reporting period, presented based on the invoice date and net of allowance for credit losses:

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
0-30 days	0-30日	4,767	3,911
31-60 days	31-60日	255	909
61-90 days	61-90日	411	705
More than 90 days	超過90日	820	238
		6,253	5,763

The Group seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding trade receivables. Past due balances are reviewed by senior management. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its trade receivable balances. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing and expected to be recovered within one year.

The Group normally allows a credit period within 30 days to its trade customers. Further details on the credit policy and credit risk of trade receivables are set out in note 35(b).

20. 應收貿易賬款(續)

於接納任何新客戶之前，本集團運用內部信貸評估程序以評估潛在客戶的信貸質素及界定客戶的信貸限額。給予客戶的信貸限額由管理層定期檢討。釐定應收貿易賬款的可收回程度時，本集團考慮自初次授出信貸當日至報告期末應收貿易賬款信貸質素的任何轉變。

以下是於各報告期末按發票日期及扣除信貸虧損撥備呈列的應收貿易賬款的賬齡分析：

本集團對未收回之應收貿易賬款實施嚴格控制。高級管理層會審閱逾期結餘。本集團並無就其應收貿易賬款結餘持有任何抵押品或其他信貸提升措施。應收貿易賬款為不計息，並預期可於一年內收回。

本集團通常給予其貿易客戶30天內的信貸期。關於應收貿易賬款的信貸政策及信貸風險的進一步詳情載於附註35(b)。

21. LOAN RECEIVABLES

21. 應收貸款

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Loan to customers	貸款予多名客戶	151,600	97,995
Accrued interest receivables	應收應計利息	1,496	683
Less: allowance for credit losses (note 35(b))	減：信貸虧損撥備(附註35(b))	(30,220)	–
		122,876	98,678
Analysed as:	分析為：		
Non-current assets	非流動資產	9,000	–
Current assets	流動資產	113,876	98,678
		122,876	98,678

The Group has implemented policies that require appropriate credit check on potential customers before granting loans so as to minimise credit risk. The granting of loans is subject to approval by the credit committee and repayable according to repayment schedules, whilst overdue balances are reviewed regularly for recoverability. At 31 December 2019, loans receivables are charging on effective interest rates mutually agreed with the contracting parties, ranging from approximately 12% to 18% (2018: 6.5% to 18%) per annum.

At 31 December 2019, loan receivables of approximately HK\$70,403,000 were secured by shares of companies and a property in Hong Kong. All loan receivables were unsecured as at 31 December 2018.

The following is an ageing analysis of loan receivables at the end of each reporting period, presented based on the remaining period to contractual maturity date, net of allowance for credit losses:

本集團已實行政策，於授出貸款前須對潛在客戶進行適當信貸審查，以將信貸風險減至最低。授出貸款須獲信貸委員會批准，並應按照還款時間表償還，且將定期檢討收回逾期結餘的可能性。於2019年12月31日，應收貸款按與訂約方共同協定的實際利率收取，該年利率介乎約12%至18%(2018年：6.5%至18%)。

於2019年12月31日，應收貸款約70,403,000港元由各公司股份及香港物業作抵押。所有應收貸款於2018年12月31日均為無抵押。

以下為各報告期末按餘下期數至合約到期日呈列之應收貸款(扣除信貸虧損撥備)賬齡分析：

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within 1 year	1年內	113,876	98,678
Over 1 year and up to 5 years	超過1年至5年	9,000	–
		122,876	98,678

Further details on the credit policy and credit risk of loan receivables are set out in note 35(b).

關於應收貸款的信貸政策及信貸風險的進一步詳情載於附註35(b)。

22. OTHER RECEIVABLES, DEPOSITS AND PREPAYMENTS

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Deposit for purchase of raw materials	採購原材料之按金	152	392
Rental and utilities deposits	租金及水電按金	420	738
Prepaid legal and professional fees	已預付法律及專業費用	–	104
Prepaid utilities and insurance	已預付水電及保險	350	405
Advanced payment to a subcontractor	預付分包商款項	1,068	–
Others	其他	220	269
		2,210	1,908

The amounts are non-interest bearing. None of the above assets is either past due or impaired. The financial assets included in the above balances related to receivables for which there are no recent history of default.

Further details on the credit policy and credit risk of other receivables, deposits and prepayments are set out in note 35(b).

22. 其他應收款項、按金及預付款項

該款項不計息。上述金融資產概無逾期或減值。計入上述結餘的財務資產與近期歷史並無拖欠記錄的應收款項有關。

關於其他應收款項、按金及預付款項的信貸政策及信貸風險的進一步詳情載於附註35(b)。

23. BANK BALANCES AND CASH

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Cash at banks and in hand	銀行及庫存現金	42,091	89,835

At the end of the reporting period, the bank balances and cash of the Group denominated in RMB amounted to approximately HK\$38,197,000 (2018: HK\$24,613,000). The RMB is not freely convertible into other currencies.

Cash at banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rate. The bank balances are deposited with creditworthy banks with no recent history of default.

23. 銀行結餘及現金

於報告期末，本集團以人民幣計值的銀行結餘及現金約為38,197,000港元(2018年：24,613,000港元)。人民幣不可自由兌換為其他貨幣。

存放於銀行的現金按基於每日銀行存款利率的浮動利率計息。銀行結餘存放於近期並無違約歷史且信譽良好的銀行。

24. TRADE PAYABLES

24. 應付貿易賬款

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Trade payables	應付貿易賬款	392	1,698

All of the trade payable are non-interest bearing and are repayable on demand.

所有應付貿易賬款不計息，並須應要求償還。

An ageing analysis of the Group's trade payables, presented based on the invoice date at the end of each reporting period, is as follows:

本集團於各報告期末按發票日期呈列的應付貿易賬款的賬齡分析如下：

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
0–30 days	0–30日	388	1,348
31–60 days	31–60日	–	275
61–90 days	61–90日	1	75
More than 90 days	超過90日	3	–
		392	1,698

The trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled within 90 days.

應付貿易賬款不計息及一般須於90日內清償。

25. OTHER PAYABLES AND ACCRUALS

25. 其他應付及應計款項

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Accrued expenses	應計費用	2,955	2,522
Other payables	其他應付款項	2,118	1,053
Amount due to a former director	應付一位前任董事之款項	–	40
		5,073	3,615

All of the other payables and accruals are non-interest bearing and are repayable on demand.

所有其他應付及應計款項不計息，並須應要求償還。

26. CONTRACT LIABILITIES

26. 合約負債

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Short-term advances received from customers	收取來自客戶之短期預付款項		
Property management services	物業管理服務	1,360	1,189
Sales of ICs and provision of ASIC services	銷售集成電路及提供ASIC服務	331	1,543
		1,691	2,732

Typical payment terms which impact on the amount of contract liabilities recognised are as follows:

Property management service

When the Group receives the prepaid property management service fees from customers in advance, it will give rise to contract liabilities, until the revenue recognised on the relevant contract upon provision of property management services over time, which are expected to be completed within one year. The Group typically receives 3–6 months (2018: 3–6 months) prepayment for the property management services.

影響已確認合約負債金額的一般付款條款如下：

物業管理服務

當本集團提前收到來自客戶的預付物業管理服務費，則承擔合約負債，直至隨時間提供物業管理服務後於相關合約確認收益為止，其預期於一年內完成。就物業管理服務而言，本集團通常收取3–6個月(2018年：3–6個月)的預付款項。

Sales of ICs and provision of ASIC services

When the Group receives deposits from the customers in advance, this will give rise to contract liabilities, until the revenue recognised (i) based on the services performed to date as a percentage of the total services to be performed under the relevant contract; or (ii) when the customer has accepted the goods and the related risks and rewards.

銷售集成電路及提供ASIC服務

當本集團提前收到來自客戶的按金，則承擔合約負債，直至(i)根據相關合約截至該日止已提供的服務佔將予提供的全部服務的百分比；或(ii)當客戶接收貨物及相關風險及回報時確認收益為止。

Movement in contract liabilities:

合約負債變動：

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Balance at 1 January	於1月1日之結餘	2,732	78
Decrease in contract liabilities as a result of recognising revenue during the year that was included in the contract liabilities at the beginning of the year	於年內確認收益(於年初計入合約負債)導致合約負債減少	(2,635)	(78)
Increase in contract liabilities as a result of property management activities in the year	年內物業管理活動導致合約負債增加	1,360	1,189
Increase in contract liabilities as a result of receiving sales and services deposits in the year	年內收取銷售及服務按金導致合約負債增加	234	1,543
Balance at 31 December	於12月31日之結餘	1,691	2,732

All of the contract liabilities are expected to be recognised as income within one year.

所有合約負債預期於一年內確認為收益。

27. LEASE LIABILITIES

The following table shows the remaining contractual maturities of the Company's lease liabilities at the end of the current and previous reporting periods and at the date of transition to HKFRS 16:

		31 December 2019 2019年12月31日		1 January 2019 (note 2.1) 2019年1月1日(附註2.1)		31 December 2018 2018年12月31日	
		Present		Present		Present	
		value of the minimum lease payments 最低租賃 總付款之現值 HK\$'000 千港元	Total minimum lease payments 最低租賃 總付款 HK\$'000 千港元	value of the minimum lease payments 最低租賃 總付款之現值 HK\$'000 千港元	Total minimum lease payments 最低租賃 總付款 HK\$'000 千港元	value of the minimum lease payments 最低租賃 總付款之現值 HK\$'000 千港元	Total minimum lease payments 最低租賃 總付款 HK\$'000 千港元
Within 1 year	1年內	1,894	2,080	1,888	2,168	-	-
After 1 year but within 4 years	1年後但於4年內	2,826	2,953	4,281	4,500	-	-
		4,720	5,033	6,169	6,668	-	-
Less: total future interest expenses	減：未來利息開支總額		(313)		(499)		-
Present value of lease liabilities	租賃負債之現值		4,720		6,169		-

27. 租賃負債

下表乃本公司的租賃負債於即期及先前報告期末以及過渡至香港財務報告準則第16號之日的餘下合約到期日：

28. AMOUNT DUE TO A HOLDER OF NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

The amount was unsecured, interest-free and repayable on demand.

28. 應付一位非控股權益持有人之款項

該款項為無抵押、免息並須應要求償還。

29. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

(a) Share capital

		Number of shares 股份數目 '000 千股	Nominal value 面值 HK\$'000 千港元
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.1 each	每股0.1港元的普通股		
Authorised:	法定:		
At 31 December 2018 and 31 December 2019	於2018年12月31日及 2019年12月31日	10,000,000	1,000,000
Issued and fully paid:	已發行及繳足:		
At 1 January 2018, 31 December 2018, 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019	於2018年1月1日、 2018年12月31日、 2019年1月1日及 2019年12月31日	1,397,782	139,778

29. 股本及儲備

(a) 股本

29. SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (Continued)

(b) Movements in components of equity

The amounts of the Group's reserves and the movements therein for the current and prior years are presented in the consolidated statement of changes in equity on page 70 of the consolidated financial statements.

Merger reserve arose as a result of the reorganisation taken place on 20 December 2011 which represents the differences between the issued shares and share premium of MiniLogic Device Corporation Limited upon group reorganisation and the nil-paid issued of 380,000 shares of the Company which was credited as fully paid.

The statutory reserve represents the appropriation of 10% of profit after tax determined based on the relevant accounting rules and regulations of the PRC in accordance with the relevant PRC laws until the PRC statutory reserve reaches 50% of the registered capital of the relevant subsidiaries. The statutory reserve can be applied either to set off accumulated losses or to increase capital.

Exchange reserve comprises all foreign exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of foreign operations.

29. 股本及儲備(續)

(b) 權益組成變動

本集團於本年度及往年的儲備金額及其變動呈列於綜合財務報表第70頁的綜合權益變動表內。

2011年12月20日因重組而產生的合併儲備指集團重組後微創高科有限公司的已發行股份及股份溢價與本公司以未繳股款方式發行的380,000股入賬列為繳足的股份之間的差額。

法定儲備指根據相關中國法律按中國的相關會計規則及規例劃撥除稅後溢利的10%，直至中國法定儲備到達相關附屬公司註冊股本的50%為止。法定儲備可用於撇銷累計虧損或增資。

匯兌儲備包括包括所有換算海外業務財務報表產生的匯兌差額。

30. SHARE OPTION SCHEME

The Company has adopted a share option scheme (the “Share Option Scheme”) on 16 May 2012 (“the Adoption Date”). Share Option Scheme will remain in force for a period of 10 years effective from 10 July 2012 of the scheme and will expire on 9 July 2022.

The purpose of the Share Options Scheme is to provide incentive to the participants. The participants of the Share Option Scheme, as absolutely determined by the Board, include:

- (a) any employee (whether full time or part time employee, including any executive directors) of any member of the Group or any entity in which the Group holds any equity interest (“Invested Entity”);
- (b) any non-executive directors (including independent non-executive directors) of any member of the Group or any Invested Entity;
- (c) any supplier of goods or services to any member of the Group or any Invested Entity;
- (d) any customer of any member of the Group or any Invested Entity;
- (e) any person or entity that provides research, development or other technological support to any member of the Group or any Invested Entity;
- (f) any shareholder of any member of the Group or any Invested Entity or any holder of any securities issued by any member of the Group or any Invested Entity; and
- (g) any adviser (professional or otherwise) or consultant to any area of business or business development of any member of the Group or any Invested Entity.

30. 購股權計劃

本公司於2012年5月16日(「採納日期」)採納一項購股權計劃(「購股權計劃」)。購股權計劃由2012年7月10日起10年內有效，直至2022年7月9日屆滿。

購股權計劃之目的以激勵彼等為本集團的業務及營運所作的貢獻。購股權計劃之參與者(均由董事會全權決定)包括：

- (a) 本集團任何成員公司或本集團持有任何股權之任何實體(「受投資實體」)之任何僱員(不論全職或兼職僱員，包括任何執行董事)；
- (b) 本集團任何成員公司或任何受投資實體之任何非執行董事(包括獨立非執行董事)；
- (c) 向本集團任何成員公司或任何受投資實體提供貨物或服務之任何供應商；
- (d) 本集團任何成員公司或任何受投資實體之任何客戶；
- (e) 向本集團任何成員公司或任何受投資實體提供研究、開發或其他技術支援之任何人士或實體；
- (f) 本集團任何成員公司或任何受投資實體之任何股東或本集團任何成員公司或任何受投資實體所發行任何證券之任何持有人；及
- (g) 本集團任何成員公司或任何受投資實體之任何領域業務或業務發展方面之任何顧問(專業或其他)或諮詢者。

30. SHARE OPTION SCHEME (Continued)

The maximum number of shares in respect to which options may be granted under the Share Option Scheme shall not exceed 10% of the issued share capital of the Company on the date of adopting the Share Option Scheme. The limit may be refreshed at any time provided that the new limit must not be in aggregate exceed 10% of the issued share capital of the Company as at the date of the shareholders' approval in general meeting. However, the total number of shares which may be issued upon exercise of all outstanding options granted and yet to be exercised under the Share Option Scheme and any other scheme of the Company must not in aggregate exceed 30% of the shares in issue from time to time. The maximum number of shares in respect of which options may be granted to any individual in any 12-month period shall not exceed 1% of the shares in issue on the last date of such 12-month period unless approval of the shareholders of the Company has been obtained in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules. A nominal consideration of HK\$1 is payable on acceptance of the grant of an option.

Options may be exercised at any time from the date of grant of the option to the 10th anniversary of the date of grant as may be determined by the Directors. The exercise price is determined by the Directors, and will not be less than the highest of (i) the closing price per share as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheets on the date of the grant of the options; (ii) the average closing price per share as stated in the Stock Exchange's daily quotations sheets for the five business days immediately preceding the date of the grant of the options; or (iii) the nominal value of a share.

The refreshment of the Share Option Scheme mandate limit was approved at the annual general meeting held on 3 May 2019, based on 1,397,782,400 shares in issue as at 3 May 2019, the Company was allowed to grant further options under the Share Option Scheme at up to a total of 139,778,240 shares, representing 10.0% of the shares in issue as at 3 May 2019 and representing 10.0% of the issue share capital of the Company as at 31 December 2019 and the date of this annual report respectively, and representing 10.0% of the issued share capital of the Company, as at the date of 2018 annual report.

No share option was granted, exercised, cancelled, expired or lapsed since 1 January 2019 and the refreshment of the scheme mandate limit on 3 May 2019 and up to 31 December 2019. Since the date of adoption of the Share Option Scheme, a total of 29,030,400 share options were granted (the "Granted Share Options"), of which 15,382,400 share options were exercised and 13,648,000 share options were lapsed. Save and except for aforesaid, there was no other option granted, exercised, cancelled or lapsed since the date of adoption of the Share Option Scheme, and there was no outstanding share options under the Share Option Scheme during the period from 10 November 2016, being the date which all outstanding Granted Share Options lapsed, to 31 December 2019.

30. 購股權計劃(續)

根據購股權計劃可能授出之購股權所涉及的股份數目，最多不得超過採納購股權計劃當日本公司已發行股本之10%。該上限可隨時更新，惟新限額合共不得超過股東於股東大會批准當日本公司已發行股本之10%。然而，根據購股權計劃及本公司任何其他計劃已授出但尚未行使之全部購股權獲行使時，可予發行之股份數目合共不得超過當時已發行股份之30%。於任何12個月期間內，向任何個別人士授出之購股權獲行使時，可予發行之股份數目不得超過該12個月期間最後一天已發行股份之1%，除非按照GEM上市規則經由本公司股東批准則作別論。接納授出之購股權時，應付象徵性代價1港元。

購股權可在授出當日起至授出日之10周年為止期間內隨時行使，而期限由董事釐定。行使價將由董事釐定，但不會低於下列之最高者：(i)每股股份在購股權授出當日在聯交所每日報價表上所列之收市價；(ii)緊接授出購股權日期前五個營業日每股股份在聯交所每日報價表上所列之平均收市價；或(iii)股份面值。

更新購股權計劃授權上限已於2019年5月3日舉行的股東週年大會上獲批准，按於2019年5月3日已發行1,397,782,400股股份計，本公司獲允許根據購股權計劃進一步授出購股權，最多合共達139,778,240股股份，代表於2019年5月3日已發行股份的10.0%及代表本公司分別於2019年12月31日及本年報日期已發行股本的10.0%，以及代表本公司於2018年年報日期已發行股本的10.0%。

自2019年1月1日及於2019年5月3日更新計劃授權上限起及直至2019年12月31日止，概無任何購股權已獲授出、行使、取消、到期或失效。自採納購股權計劃日期起，合共授出29,030,400份購股權（「授出購股權」），其中15,382,400份購股權獲行使，而13,648,000份購股權已失效。除上述者外，自採納購股權計劃日期起，概無其他購股權已獲授出、行使、取消或失效，且於2016年11月10日（即所有尚未行使的授出購股權失效之日）至2019年12月31日期間，購股權計劃項下概無尚未行使的購股權。

31. OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

The Group as lessee

The Group leased certain of its offices under operating lease arrangements. Leases for office were negotiated for terms ranging from 1 to 3 years. At the end of the reporting period, the total future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating lease in respect of leased properties are payable as follows:

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within 1 year	1年內	–	2,467
After 1 year but within 5 years	1年後但5年內	–	4,515
		–	6,982

Operating lease payments mainly represent rentals payable by the Group for its office premises and a warehouse in Hong Kong. Lease payments are fixed throughout the lease term agreed. None of the leased includes contingent rentals.

The Group as lessor

The Group leases out certain car parks and premises in PRC under operating leases. The leases typically run for a period of 1 to 5 years. None of the leases under contingent rentals. At the end of the reporting period, the Group's aggregate future minimum rental income receivables under non-cancellable operating leases is as follows:

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Within 1 year	1年內	2,012	1,340
After 1 year but within 5 years	1年後但5年內	1,688	536
		3,700	1,876

31. 經營租賃承擔

本集團作為承租人

本集團根據經營租賃安排租賃其若干辦公室。辦公室租期協定為1至3年。於報告期末，根據不可撤銷經營租賃持有的租賃物業之日後最低租賃總付款如下：

經營租賃付款主要指本集團就其位於香港的辦公室單位及倉庫應付的租金。租賃付款乃根據協定的租期釐定。已租賃項目不包括或然租金。

本集團作為出租人

本集團根據經營租賃租出其若干位於中國的停車場及物業。該等租賃通常為期1至5年。概無租賃低於或然租金。於報告期末，本集團根據不可撤銷經營租賃的未來最低租金收入應收款項總額如下：

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註(續)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

截至2019年12月31日止年度

32. CAPITAL COMMITMENTS

32. 資本承擔

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Commitments in respect of the acquisition of a subsidiary	收購一間附屬公司的承擔		
– Contracted for but not provided in the consolidated financial statements	– 已訂約但未於綜合財務報表撥備	14,989	–

33. RECONCILIATION OF LIABILITIES ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The table below details the changes in the Group's liabilities arising from financing activities, including both cash and non-cash changes. Liabilities arising from financing activities are those for which cash flows were, or future cash flows will be, classified in the Group's consolidated statement of cash flows as cash flows from financing activities.

33. 來自融資活動所產生負債之對賬

下表載列本集團來自融資活動所產生負債之變動詳情，包括現金及非現金變動。融資活動所產生的負債為已或將於本集團的綜合現金流量表中分類為來自融資活動之現金流量的現金流量或未來現金流量。

		Lease liabilities 租賃負債 HK\$'000 千港元
At 31 December 2018	於2018年12月31日	–
Adjustment upon application of HKFRS 16	應用香港財務報告準則第16號後調整	6,169
At 1 January 2019	於2019年1月1日	6,169
Leases terminated	已終止租賃	(2,811)
Leases modified	已修訂租賃	(145)
New lease entered	已訂立新租賃	4,118
Exchange difference	匯兌差額	(94)
Interest expenses	利息開支	429
Interest element of lease liabilities paid	已付租賃負債的利息部分	(429)
Capital element of lease rental paid	已付租賃租金的資本部分	(2,517)
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	4,720

34. RELATED PARTY DISCLOSURES**34. 關連人士披露****(a) Key management personnel remuneration**

Remuneration for key management personnel of the Group, including amounts paid to the Company's directors as disclosed in note 12(a) to the consolidated financial statements and certain of the highest paid employees as disclosed in note 12(b) to the consolidated financial statements, is as follows:

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Directors' fee	董事袍金	596	592
Salary and other short-term employee benefits	薪金及其他短期僱員福利	5,773	7,636
Post-employment benefits	離職後福利	69	88
		6,438	8,316

(a) 主要管理人員的薪酬

本集團主要管理人員的酬金，包括如載於綜合財務報表附註12(a)所披露已支付予本公司董事的金額及已支付如載於綜合財務報表附註12(b)所披露的若干最高薪酬僱員的金額如下：

(b) Loans to related parties

The following tables disclose the loan interest income and loans advanced to related parties for the years ended 31 December 2019 and 2018:

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Loan interest income from:	來自下列各方的貸款利息收入：		
– Key management personnel	– 主要管理人員	–	647
– A controlling shareholder	– 一名控股股東	1,047	246
Loans advanced to:	墊付予下列各方的貸款：		
– Key management personnel	– 主要管理人員	–	15,500
– A controlling shareholder	– 一名控股股東	9,000	11,900

(b) 借予關連方的貸款

下表披露截至2019年及2018年12月31日止年度貸款利息收入及預付關連方貸款：

During the year ended 31 December 2019, loans advanced to related parties are repayable according to repayment schedules, with contractual maturity within 13 months (2018: 3 months to 1 year) and bear interest rates is at 12% per annum (2018: 12% per annum). None of the loans were neither past due nor impaired.

截至2019年12月31日止年度，墊付予關連方的貸款根據還款時間表償還，合約到期日於13個月內(2018年：3個月至1年)到期，並按年利率12%(2018年：每年12%)率計息。其概無貸款已逾期或減值。

(c) Related party balance

Details of the Group's outstanding balances with related parties are set out in notes 25 and 28 to the consolidated financial statements.

(c) 關連方結餘

有關本集團與關連方之未償還結餘詳情載於綜合財務報表附註25及28。

(d) Applicability of the GEM Listing Rules relating to connected transactions

None of above related party transactions falls under the definition of connected transaction or continuing connected transaction as defined in Chapter 20 of GEM Listing Rules.

(d) GEM上市規則對關連交易的適用性

根據GEM上市規則第20章，概無上述關連方交易符合關連交易或持續關連交易的定義。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Categories of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of the Group's financial assets and liabilities as at the end of each reporting year are as follows:

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Financial assets	金融資產		
Financial assets at amortised cost	按攤銷成本計量的金融資產		
– Trade receivables	– 應收貿易賬款	6,253	5,763
– Loan receivables	– 應收貸款	122,876	98,678
– Deposit and other receivables	– 按金及其他應收款項	578	867
– Bank balances and cash	– 銀行結餘及現金	42,091	89,835
		171,798	195,143
Financial liabilities	金融負債		
Financial liabilities at amortised cost	按攤銷成本計量的金融負債		
– Trade payables	– 應付貿易賬款	392	1,698
– Other payables and accruals	– 其他應付及應計款項	5,073	3,615
– Lease liabilities	– 租賃負債	4,720	–
– Amount due to a holder of non-controlling interests	– 應付一位非控股權益持有人之款項	–	1,300
		10,185	6,613

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies

The Group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (including currency risk and interest rate risk), credit risk and liquidity risk. The policies on how to mitigate these risks are described below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner. The risk associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how to mitigate these risks are set out below. The management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented on a timely and effective manner.

35. 金融工具

(a) 金融工具的分類

本集團於各報告年末的金融資產與負債賬面值如下：

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策

本集團的活動面對多種財務風險：市場風險(包括貨幣風險及利率風險)、信貸風險及流動資金風險。如何減低這些風險的政策載於下文。管理層管理及監察這些風險以確保及時及有效地實施適當的措施。與這些金融工具相關的風險及如何減低這些風險的政策載於下文。管理層管理及監察這些風險以確保及時及有效地實施適當的措施。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk management

The Group is exposed to foreign currency risk primarily through sales and purchases that are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the operations to which they relate. The currencies giving rise to this risk include United States dollars ("USD") and Renminbi ("RMB"). In addition, certain bank balances of the Group are also denominated in USD. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy with respect to its foreign exchange exposure. However, management monitors foreign exchange exposures and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should the need arise.

The carrying amounts of the Group's foreign currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of each reporting period are as follows:

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(i) 外幣風險管理

本集團面對的外幣風險，主要透過以相關業務的功能貨幣以外的貨幣進行銷售和採購。帶來此項風險的貨幣包括美元(「美元」)及人民幣(「人民幣」)。此外，本集團之若干銀行結餘亦以美元計值。本集團目前並無就其外匯風險訂立外幣對沖政策。然而，管理層會監察外匯風險及在有需要時考慮對沖重大外匯風險。

本集團於各報告期間末以外幣計值的貨幣資產及貨幣負債的賬面值如下：

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Assets	資產		
USD	美元	678	1,167
RMB	人民幣	44,970	33,399
Liabilities	負債		
USD	美元	3	703
RMB	人民幣	7,255	3,598

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(i) Foreign currency risk management (Continued)

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The Group mainly exposes to foreign exchange fluctuation of the currencies of USD and RMB against the currency of Hong Kong dollar ("HK\$"). The directors consider that the Group's exposure to USD does not give rise to significant foreign currency risk on the ground that HK\$ is pegged to USD. Therefore, no sensitivity analysis of USD against the functional currency of the respective group entity is disclosed.

As at 31 December 2019, if the HK\$ had weakened 5% against the RMB with all other variables held constant, consolidated loss after tax for the year would have been approximately HK\$1,575,000 (2018: the consolidated net profit after tax would increase by HK\$1,244,000) lower, arising mainly as a result of the foreign exchange gain on translation of bank balances, loan receivables and trade receivables denominated in RMB. If the HK\$ had strengthened 5% against the RMB with all other variables held constant, consolidated loss after tax for the year would have been approximately HK\$1,575,000 (2018: the consolidated net profit after tax would decrease by HK\$1,244,000) higher, arising mainly as a result of the foreign exchange loss on translation of bank balances, loan receivables and trade receivables denominated in RMB.

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's interest-bearing financial assets and financial liabilities. The Group are exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rates bank deposits and fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed rate loans receivables and lease liabilities. The directors continue to monitor the interest rate exposure of the Group.

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(i) 外幣風險管理(續)

外幣敏感度分析

本集團主要承受美元和人民幣兌港元(「港元」)的外匯波動。董事認為，由於港元與美元掛鈎，本集團所承受由美元引起的外幣風險並不重大。因此，概無披露美元兌相關集團實體之功能貨幣之敏感度分析。

於2019年12月31日，倘港元兌人民幣貶值5%，而所有其他變量保持不變，則本年度的綜合除稅後虧損將減少約1,575,000港元(2018年：綜合除稅後純利將增加1,244,000港元)，主要由於換算以人民幣計值的銀行餘額、應收貸款及應收貿易賬款而產生的外匯收益所致。倘港元兌人民幣升值5%，而所有其他變量保持不變，則本年度的綜合除稅後虧損將增加約1,575,000港元(2018年：綜合除稅後純利將減少1,244,000港元)，主要由於換算以人民幣計值的銀行餘額、應收貸款及應收貿易賬款而產生的外匯虧損所致。

(ii) 利率風險

本集團面臨的市場利率變動風險主要與本集團的計息金融資產及金融負債有關。本集團面臨與浮動利率銀行存款有關的現金流量利率風險及與固定利率應收貸款及租賃負債有關的公平值利率風險。董事繼續監察本集團的利率風險。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)**(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)****(ii) Interest rate risk (Continued)**

All of the Group's loans receivables are based on fixed interest rates with original maturities in range of 12 to 27 months (2018: 4 to 12 months). The Group prices these loans receivables strategically to reflect market fluctuations and achieve a reasonable interest-rate spread.

The fixed rate instruments of the Group are insensitive to any change in market interest rates.

Interest rates on bank deposits and lease liabilities are relatively low and not expected to change significantly.

Management does not anticipate significant impact on interest-bearing financial assets resulted from the changes in interest rates and considers the risk is insignificant to the Group.

The Group currently does not have an interest rate hedging policy. However, the management monitors interest rate exposure and will consider hedging significant interest rate exposure should the need arise.

(iii) Credit risk and impairment assessment

As at 31 December 2019, the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position best represents the Group's maximum exposure to credit risk in the event of the counterparties failure to perform their obligations at the end of the reporting period.

In order to minimise the credit risk in relation to trade receivables, the management has delegated a team responsible for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group performs impairment assessment under ECL model on trade balances based on provision matrix. In this regard, the directors of the Company consider that the Group's credit risk is significantly reduced.

35. 金融工具(續)**(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)****(ii) 利率風險(續)**

本集團所有應收貸款均按固定利率計算，原到期日介乎12至27個月(2018年：4至12個月)。本集團策略性地就此等應收貸款定價，以反映市場波動及達致合理的利差。

本集團的固定利率工具對市場利率的任何變動並不敏感。

銀行存款及租賃負債的利率相對較低，並預期不會發生重大變動。

管理層預期利率變動不會對計息金融資產造成重大影響，並認為該風險對本集團而言並不重大。

本集團目前並無利率對沖政策。然而，管理層會監察利率風險，並將於有需要時考慮對沖重大利率風險。

(iii) 信貸風險及減值評估

於2019年12月31日，倘對手方未能於報告期末履行其責任，則綜合財務狀況表中所載的各項已確認金融資產賬面值最能代表本集團須面臨的最大信貸風險。

為盡量減低與應收貿易賬款有關的信貸風險，管理層已委託一組團隊負責釐定信貸額度、信貸審批及其他監控程序，確保就收回逾期債務採取跟進行動。此外，本集團根據預期信貸虧損模式就貿易結餘按撥備矩陣進行減值評估。就此而言，本公司董事認為本集團的信貸風險已大幅降低。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(iii) Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

In order to minimise credit risk in relation to loan receivables, loan limits and loan terms offered to customers are approved by delegated officers and follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. Individual credit evaluations are performed on all customers. These evaluations focus on the customer's past history of making payments when due and current ability to pay, and take into account information specific to individual customers as well as pertaining to the economic environment in which the customers operate. Ongoing evaluation is performed on the financial condition of customers. In addition, management of the Group reviews the recoverable amount of each individual receivable regularly to ensure that adequate impairment losses are made for irrecoverable amounts. In this regard, the directors of the Group consider that the credit risk of the Group is significantly reduced.

The credit risk on deposit and other receivables is limited because the counterparties have no history of default record and the directors expect that the general economic conditions will not significantly changed for the 12 months after the reporting date.

The credit risk on bank balance is limited because the counterparties are banks with good credit rating.

The Group has concentration of credit risk as 95.2% (2018: 86.1%) of the total gross trade receivables was due from the five largest debtors.

The Group has 13 (2018:11) loans receivables as at 31 December 2019, concentration of credit risk as 79.5% (2018: 64.7%) of the total gross loan receivables was due from the five largest borrowers.

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(iii) 信貸風險及減值評估(續)

為盡量減低與應收貸款有關的信貸風險，向客戶提供的信貸額度及貸款期限乃經委託人員批准，並就收回逾期債務採取跟進行動。所有客戶均要進行單獨信貸評估。該等評估集中於客戶過往支付到期款項的記錄及當前支付的能力，並計及個別客戶的具體資料以及與客戶經營所在地的經濟環境相關的具體資料。對客戶的財務狀況進行持續評估。此外，本集團的管理層定期審閱各項個別應收款項的可收回金額，確保已就不可收回金額計提足額減值虧損。就此而言，本集團董事認為本集團的信貸風險已大幅降低。

由於對手方過往並無違約紀錄，故按金及其他應收款項的信貸風險有限，而董事預期於報告日期後12個月的整體經濟狀況將不會顯著改變。

由於對手方為具良好信貸評級好的銀行，故銀行結餘的信貸風險有限。

由於應收貿易賬款總額有95.2% (2018年：86.1%)來自五大債務人，故本集團有信貸集中風險。

於2019年12月31日，本集團有13項(2018年：11項)應收貸款，由於應收貸款總額有79.5% (2018年：64.7%)來自五大借款人，故本集團有信貸集中風險。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(iii) Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

The Group's internal credit risk grading assessment comprises the following categories:

(iii) 信貸風險及減值評估(續)

本集團的內部信貸風險級別評估包括以下類別：

Internal credit rating 內部信貸評級	Description 說明	Trade receivables 應收貿易賬款	Other financial assets 其他金融資產
Group A	The counterparty has low risk of default based on historical repayment records and has a good reputation.	Lifetime ECL – not credit impaired	12-month ECL – not credit impaired
組別A	根據過往還款記錄，對手方違約風險低並且信譽良好。	生命週期預期信貸虧損－無信貸減值	12個月預期信貸虧損－無信貸減值
Group B	The counterparty has higher credibility but sometimes repays after due dates.	Lifetime ECL – not credit impaired	12-month ECL – not credit impaired
組別B	對手方具有較高信譽，惟有時會於到期日後還款。	生命週期預期信貸虧損－無信貸減值	12個月預期信貸虧損－無信貸減值
Group C	The counterparty usually settles after due dates with a higher risk of default.	Lifetime ECL – not credit impaired	Lifetime – not credit impaired
組別C	對手方通常會於到期日後結清，具較高違約風險。	生命週期預期信貸虧損－無信貸減值	生命週期－無信貸減值
Group D	There is evidence indicating the asset balance is credit-impaired.	Lifetime ECL – credit impaired	Lifetime – credit impaired
組別D	有證據指出該資產結餘存在信貸減值。	生命週期預期信貸虧損－信貸減值	生命週期－信貸減值
Group E	There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the Group has no realistic prospect of recovery.	Amount is written off	Amount is written off
組別E	有證據指出債務人陷入嚴重的財務困境，而本集團可收回款項的機會渺茫。	金額會被撇銷	金額會被撇銷

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(iii) Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

The table below details the credit risk exposures of the Group's financial assets which are subject to ECL assessment:

Financial assets at amortised cost	Note	External credit rating	Internal credit rating	12-month or lifetime ECL
按攤銷成本計量的金融資產	附註	外部信貸評級	內部信貸評級	12個月或生命週期預期信貸虧損
Trade receivables	20	N/A	(Note 1)	Lifetime ECL – provision matrix
應收貿易賬款		不適用	(附註1)	生命週期預期信貸虧損 – 撥備矩陣
Loan receivables	21	N/A	Group A	12-month ECL – not credit impaired
應收貸款		不適用	組別A	12個月預期信貸虧損 – 無信貸減值
			Group B	12-month ECL – not credit impaired
			組別B	12個月預期信貸虧損 – 無信貸減值
			Group C	Lifetime ECL – not credit impaired
			組別C	生命週期預期信貸虧損 – 無信貸減值
			Group D	Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired
			組別D	生命週期預期信貸虧損 – 信貸減值
Deposits and other receivables	22	N/A	(Note 2)	12-month ECL
按金及其他應收款項		不適用	(附註2)	12個月預期信貸虧損
Bank balances	23	A – A+	N/A	12-month ECL
銀行結餘			不適用	12個月預期信貸虧損

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(iii) 信貸風險及減值評估(續)

下表詳列本集團須進行預期信貸虧損評估的金融資產的信貸風險：

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(iii) Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Note 1: For trade receivables, the Group has applied the simplified approach in HKFRS 9 to measure the loss allowance at lifetime ECL. Except for debtors which are credit-impaired, the Group determines the expected credit losses on these items by using a provision matrix, grouped by internal credit rating based on historical repayment records and reputation.

Note 2: For the purposes of internal credit risk management, the Group uses past due information to assess whether credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition.

Trade receivables

As part of the Group's credit risk management, the Group applies internal credit rating for its customers in relation to its operation. The following table provides information about the exposure to credit risk for trade receivables which are assessed based on provision matrix within lifetime ECL (not credit-impaired).

		2019 2019年		
		Average loss rate 平均虧損率	Gross carrying amount 總賬面值 HK\$'000 千港元	Net carrying amount 賬面淨值 HK\$'000 千港元
Due date	到期日			
0–30 days	0–30日	1.60%	4,845	4,767
31–60 days	31–60日	2.67%	262	255
61–90 days	61–90日	3.75%	427	411
More than 90 days	超過90日	57.31%	1,921	820
			7,455	6,253
				(1,202)

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(iii) 信貸風險及減值評估(續)

附註1：就應收貿易賬款而言，本集團已應用香港財務報告準則第9號的簡化法計量生命週期預期信貸虧損的虧損撥備。除出現信貸減值的債務人外，本集團使用撥備矩陣釐定此等項目的預期信貸虧損，並根據過往還款記錄及聲譽按內部信貸評級分組。

附註2：就內部信貸風險管理而言，本集團使用逾期資料評估信貸風險自首次確認以來是否顯著增加。

應收貿易賬款

作為本集團信貸風險管理的一部分，本集團就其營運對其客戶應用內部信貸評級。下表提供有關應收貿易賬款信貸風險的資料，該等資料根據生命週期預期信貸虧損(無信貸減值)的提列矩陣評估。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(iii) Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Trade receivables (Continued)

The estimated loss rates are estimated based on historical observed default rates over the expected life of the debtors and are adjusted for forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. The grouping is regularly reviewed by management to ensure relevant information about specific debtors is updated.

In the opinion of the directors of the Company, the trade receivables at the end of the reporting period which have been past due over 90 days are not considered as in default based on good repayment records for those customers and continuous business with the Group.

No loss allowance for impairment of trade receivables as at 31 December 2018 as the amount involved is immaterial.

The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL that has been recognised for trade receivables under the simplified approach.

		Lifetime ECL (non credit-impaired) 生命週期預期 信貸虧損(無信貸 減值) HK\$'000 千港元
At 1 January 2018	於2018年1月1日	13
(Reversal) of impairment loss	減值虧損(撥回)	(13)
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019	於2018年12月31日及2019年1月1日	–
Impairment losses recognised	確認減值虧損	1,202
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	1,202

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(iii) 信貸風險及減值評估(續)

應收貿易賬款(續)

估計虧損比率按過往觀察所得於債務人預期年內之拖欠比率估計，並就毋須花費過多成本或精力即可獲得之前瞻性資料作出調整。管理層定期檢討分組以確保有關特定債務人之相關資料為最新資料。

本公司董事認為，於報告期末過期超過90日的應收貿易賬款並不被視為違約，因該等客戶過往還款記錄良好及其與本集團有的持續業務往來。

於2018年12月31日，由於應收貿易賬款減值涉及的金額不屬重大，故並無就其作出虧損撥備。

下表顯示根據簡單方法就已確認的貿易應收款項的生命週期預期信貸虧損變動。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(iii) Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Loan receivables

The Group applies general approach to measure ECL on loan receivables.

In determining the ECLs for these assets, the directors of the Company have taken into account the historical default experience, the financial position and security held of the borrower, and considering various external sources of actual and forecast economic information, as appropriate, in estimating the probability of default of loans receivables occurring within their respective loss assessment time horizon, as well as the loss upon default in each case.

The aging analysis of loan receivables (net of allowance) that are not considered to be impaired is as follows:

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Neither past due nor impaired	未逾期或未減值	122,876	98,678
Past due but not impaired	已逾期但未減值	—	—
		122,876	98,678

As at 31 December 2018 and 2019, loan receivables that were neither past due nor impaired relate to diversified customers for whom there were no recent history of default. The directors of the Company are of the opinion that no provision for impairment is necessary in respect of these loan receivables as there has not been a significant change in credit quality and the balances are still considered fully recoverable.

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(iii) 信貸風險及減值評估(續)

應收貸款

本集團應用一般方法計量應收貸款的預期信貸虧損。

於釐定該等資產的預期信貸虧損時，本公司董事於估計按相關虧損評估時間範圍內產生的應收貸款的違約概率時已計及過往違約經驗及借款人的財務狀況及所持有的抵押品並考慮各種實際及預測經濟資料的外部來源(如適用)以及在每種情況下的違約虧損。

並不視為減值的應收貸款(扣除撥備)的賬齡分析如下：

於2018年及2019年12月31日，並無逾期且無減值的應收貸款與多元化客戶有關，而該等客戶於近期歷史並無拖欠記錄。本公司董事認為，由於信貸質素並無重大變化且餘額仍被視為可全數收回，故毋須就此等應收貸款計提減值撥備。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(iii) Credit risk and impairment assessment (Continued)

Loan receivables (Continued)

Movements in the Group's impairment loss recognised of loans receivables are as follows:

		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
At 1 January 2019	於2019年1月1日	—	—
Impairment loss recognised	確認減值虧損	30,220	—
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日	30,220	—

(iv) Liquidity risk management

The Group's liquidity position is monitored closely by the management of the Group. In the management of the liquidity risk, the Group monitors and maintains a level of cash and cash equivalents deemed adequate by the management to finance the Group's operations and to meet its liquidity requirements in the short and longer term.

During the reporting periods, the Group financed its working capital requirements principally by funds generated from operations and/or issue of shares.

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(iii) 信貸風險及減值評估(續)

應收貸款(續)

本集團就應收貸款確認的減值虧損變動如下：

(iv) 流動資金風險管理

本集團之管理層會密切監察本集團之流動資金狀況。在管理流動資金風險方面，本集團監控及維持管理層視為充足之現金及現金等價物水平，以為本集團之營運撥資及應付其短期及較長期的流動資金需求。

於報告期內，本集團主要透過營運產生的資金及／或發行股份提供所需營運資本。

35. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(iv) Liquidity risk management (Continued)

The following table details the Group's contractual maturities at the end of each reporting period for its financial liabilities. The table has been drawn up based on undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Group can be required to pay. The table includes both interest and principal cash flows.

		Repayable on demand or within 1 year 須按要求或 於1年內 償還 HK\$'000 千港元	After 1 year but within 2 years 1年後 但2年內 HK\$'000 千港元	After 2 years but within 5 years 2年後 但5年內 HK\$'000 千港元	Total undiscounted cash flows 未貼現現金 流量合計 HK\$'000 千港元	Carrying amount 賬面值 HK\$'000 千港元
At 31 December 2019	於2019年12月31日					
Financial liabilities	金融負債					
Trade and other payables	應付貿易及其他應付賬款	5,465	–	–	5,465	5,465
Lease liabilities	租賃負債	2,080	1,791	1,162	5,033	4,720
		7,545	1,791	1,162	10,498	10,185
At 31 December 2018	於2018年12月31日					
Financial liabilities	金融負債					
Trade and other payables	應付貿易及其他應付賬款	5,313	–	–	5,313	5,313
Amount due to a holder of non-controlling interest	應付一位非控股權益持有人之款項	1,300	–	–	1,300	1,300
		6,613	–	–	6,613	6,613

(v) Fair value measurements of financial instruments

The carrying amounts of the Group financial instruments are reasonably approximate to their fair values.

35. 金融工具(續)

(b) 財務風險管理目標及政策(續)

(iv) 流動資金風險管理(續)

下表詳列本集團於各報告期末金融負債之合約到期分析。下表是根據金融負債之未貼現現金流量，並以本集團須付款的最早日期為基準編製。表內包括利息及主要的現金流量。

(v) 金融工具的公平值計量

本集團金融工具的賬面值為與其公平值合理相若。

36. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

The Group did not have any material contingent liabilities as at 31 December 2018 and 2019.

36. 或然負債

於2018年及2019年12月31日，本集團並無任何重大或然負債。

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註(續)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

截至2019年12月31日止年度

37. STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

37. 本公司之財務狀況表

	Note	2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment		–	2
Investments in subsidiaries	(a)	150,000	150,000
		150,000	150,002
Current assets			
Amounts due from subsidiaries		109,083	113,269
Deposits and prepayments		64	–
Bank balances and cash		78	1,532
		109,225	114,801
Current liabilities			
Other payables and accruals		1,076	177
		1,076	177
Net current assets		108,149	114,624
Net assets		258,149	264,626
Capital and reserves			
Share capital		139,778	139,778
Reserves	(b)	118,371	124,848
Total equity		258,149	264,626

(a) A list of the Company's subsidiaries is shown in note 38 to the consolidated financial statements.

(a) 本公司之附屬公司名單於綜合財務報表附註38顯示。

(b) Movement of the Company's reserves

(b) 本公司儲備之變動

	Share premium 股份溢價 HK\$'000 千港元	Accumulated losses 累計虧損 HK\$'000 千港元	Total 合計 HK\$'000 千港元
At 1 January 2018	148,287	(19,056)	129,231
Loss and total comprehensive expense for the year	–	(4,383)	(4,383)
At 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2019	148,287	(23,439)	124,848
Loss and total comprehensive expense for the year	–	(6,477)	(6,477)
At 31 December 2019	148,287	(29,916)	118,371

38. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY

Details of the Company's subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of subsidiary 附屬公司名稱	Place of incorporation/ registration/ operations 註冊成立及 經營地點	Issued and fully paid share capital/registered capital 已發行及繳足之 股本及實繳資本	Proportion of ownership interest 所有權益比例				Principal activities 主要業務
			Held by the Company 由本公司 持有		Held by a subsidiary 由一間附屬公司 持有		
			2019	2018	2019	2018	
			2019年	2018年	2019年	2018年	
			%	%	%	%	
Megalogic Business Limited	British Virgin Islands ("BVI") 英屬處女群島 (「英屬處女群島」)	US\$1 1美元	100	100	–	–	Investment holding 投資控股
Megalogic Investment Limited	BVI 英屬處女群島	US\$1 1美元	100	100	–	–	Investment holding 投資控股
Minilogic Investment Limited	BVI 英屬處女群島	US\$10 10美元	60	60	–	–	Investment holding 投資控股
Excellence Steps Limited	BVI 英屬處女群島	US\$1 1美元	100	100	–	–	Investment holding 投資控股
Quick Wit Ventures Limited	BVI 英屬處女群島	US\$100 100美元	100	100	–	–	Investment holding 投資控股
Megalogic Business Management Consultant Limited 宏創企業管理顧問 有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	HK\$10,000,000 10,000,000港元	100	100	–	–	Business consultant 業務顧問
Megalogic Investments Group Limited 宏創投集團有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	HK\$1 1港元	100	100	–	–	Inactive 暫無經營
Megalogic Technology Holdings Limited 宏創高科集團有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	HK\$1 1港元	100	100	–	–	Inactive 暫無經營
Easy Loan Finance Limited 易按財務有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	HK\$80,000,000 80,000,000港元	–	–	100	100	Money lending 放債

本公司附屬公司之詳情如下：

38. 本公司之附屬公司詳情

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註(續)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

截至2019年12月31日止年度

38. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY (Continued)

38. 本公司之附屬公司詳情(續)

Name of subsidiary 附屬公司名稱	Place of incorporation/ registration/ operations 註冊成立及 經營地點	Issued and fully paid share capital/registered capital 已發行及繳足之 股本及實繳資本	Proportion of ownership interest 所有權權益比例				Principal activities 主要業務
			Held by the Company 由本公司 持有		Held by a subsidiary 由一間附屬公司 持有		
			2019	2018	2019	2018	
			2019年	2018年	2019年	2018年	
			%	%	%	%	
Easy Finance Assets Management Limited 融通易資產管理有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	HK\$10,000,000 10,000,000港元	—	—	100	100	Investment holding 投資控股
MiniLogic Device Corporation Limited ("MiniLogic HK") 微創高科有限公司(「微創高科香港」)	Hong Kong 香港	HK\$18,321,554 18,321,554港元	—	—	60	60	Design, development and sales of ICs 設計、開發及銷售集 成電路
Megalologic China Development Limited 宏創中國發展有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	HK\$1 1港元	—	—	100	100	Investment holding 投資控股
成都宏創投企業管理有限 公司(Note (i)(v)) 成都宏創投企業管理有限 公司(附註(i)(v))	PRC 中國	HK\$3,400,000 3,400,000港元	—	—	100	100	Inactive 暫無營業
Western Property Management (HK) Limited 威斯頓物業管理(香港) 有限公司	Hong Kong 香港	HK\$1 1港元	—	—	100	100	Investment holding 投資控股
四川威斯頓(Note (ii)(v)) 四川威斯頓(附註(ii)(v))	PRC 中國	RMB1,000,000 人民幣1,000,000元	—	—	100	100	Property management services 物業管理服務
四川威斯頓華陸(Note (iii)(vi)) 四川威斯頓華陸(附註(iii)(vi))	PRC 中國	RMB300,000 人民幣300,000元	—	—	51	51	Property management services 物業管理服務

38. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY (Continued)

38. 本公司之附屬公司詳情(續)

Name of subsidiary 附屬公司名稱	Place of incorporation/ registration/ operations 註冊成立及 經營地點	Issued and fully paid share capital/registered capital 已發行及繳足之 股本及實繳資本	Proportion of ownership interest 所有權權益比例				Principal activities 主要業務
			Held by the Company 由本公司 持有		Held by a subsidiary 由一間附屬公司 持有		
			2019 2019年	2018 2018年	2019 2019年	2018 2018年	
			%	%	%	%	
成都凱德潤商貿有限公司 (Note (iv)(v)) 成都凱德潤商貿有限公司 (附註(iv)(v))	PRC 中國	Nil 零	—	—	100	—	Supply chain business 供應鏈業務

Notes:

- (i) The registered capital was HK\$50,000,000. As of 31 December 2019, the paid-up capital was HK\$3,400,000 and the remaining registered capital to be injected on or before 30 March 2026.
- (ii) The registered capital was increased from RMB1,000,000 to RMB5,000,000 during the year ended 31 December 2018. As of 31 December 2019, the paid-up capital was RMB1,000,000 and the remaining registered capital to be injected on or before 31 December 2035.
- (iii) The registered capital was RMB2,000,000. As of 31 December 2019, the paid-up capital was RMB300,000 and the remaining registered capital to be injected on or before 2 May 2028.
- (iv) The registered capital was RMB10,000,000. As of 31 December 2019, the paid-up capital was Nil and the remaining registered capital to be injected on or before 31 December 2040.
- (v) These subsidiaries are wholly foreign-owned enterprise under PRC law.
- (vi) This subsidiary is sino-foreign equity joint venture under PRC law.

附註：

- (i) 註冊資本為50,000,000港元。於2019年12月31日，已付資本為3,400,000港元及餘下增資應於2026年3月30日或之前注入。
- (ii) 註冊資本於2018年12月31日止年度由人民幣1,000,000元增加至人民幣5,000,000元。截至2019年12月31日，已付資本為人民幣1,000,000元及餘下增資應於2035年12月31日或之前注入。
- (iii) 註冊資本為人民幣2,000,000元。截至2019年12月31日，已付資本為人民幣300,000元及餘下增資應於2028年5月2日或之前注入。
- (iv) 註冊資本為人民幣10,000,000元。截至2019年12月31日，已付資本為零及餘下增資應於2040年12月31日或之前注入。
- (v) 根據中國法律，該等附屬公司為外商獨資企業。
- (vi) 根據中國法律，該附屬公司為中外合資企業。

38. PARTICULARS OF SUBSIDIARIES OF THE COMPANY (Continued)

38. 本公司附屬公司詳情(續)

		四川威斯頓華陸		Minilogic Investment Limited and its subsidiary (MiniLogic HK)	
				Minilogic Investment Limited及其附屬公司(微創高科香港)	
		2019	2018	2019	2018
		2019年	2018年	2019年	2018年
		HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
		千港元	千港元	千港元	千港元
NCI percentage	非控股權益百分比	49%	49%	40%	40%
Current assets	流動資產	642	486	2,207	5,919
Non-current assets	非流動資產	2	4	740	3,171
Current liabilities	流動負債	(96)	(122)	(2,521)	(4,909)
Net assets	資產淨值	548	368	426	4,181
Carrying amount of NCI	非控股權益之賬面值	269	180	170	1,673
Revenue	收益	629	357	7,363	16,611
Profit/(loss) for the year	年內溢利/(虧損)	191	27	(3,755)	(2,553)
Total comprehensive income/(expense)	全面收益/(開支)總額	181	1	(3,755)	(2,553)
Profit/(loss) allocated to NCI	分配予非控股權益之溢利/(虧損)	93	13	(1,502)	(1,021)
Dividend paid to NCI	支付予非控股權益之股息	—	—	—	—
Cash flows from operating activities	來自經營活動之現金流量	154	119	1,462	1,054
Cash flows from investing activities	來自投資活動之現金流量	1	(5)	(559)	(1,605)
Cash flows from financing activities	來自融資活動之現金流量	—	367	(373)	—

39. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The Group initially applied HKFRS 16 as at 1 January 2019. Under the transition methods chosen, comparative information is not restated. Further details of the changes in accounting policies are disclosed in note 2.1.

In addition, certain comparative figures have been amended in order to conform with the current year's presentation.

39. 比較數據

本集團已於2019年1月1日首次應用香港財務報告準則第16號。根據所選擇的過渡方法，並無對比較資料進行重列。有關會計政策變動的進一步詳情載於附註2.1。

此外，為與本年度的呈列方式一致，若干比較數字已被修改。

40. EVENTS AFTER THE END OF REPORTING PERIOD

On 20 November 2019, the Group has entered into sale and purchase agreement with Chengdu Wanlifeng Investment Co., Ltd (the "Chengdu Wanlifeng"), pursuant to which the Group has agreed to acquire the entire equity interest of 成都威斯頓經營管理有限責任公司 (together with the settlement of the amount due from the Chengdu Wanlifeng to the 成都威斯頓經營管理有限責任公司) at a consideration of RMB25,000,000. Upon the completion, 成都威斯頓經營管理有限責任公司 will become a subsidiary of the Group. Details of this is disclosed in the Company's announcement dated 24 December 2019.

On 16 March 2020, the Group has entered into a sales and purchase agreement with an independent third party, pursuant to which both parties agreed to transferred 49% equity interest in Tian Cheng Investment Limited from an independent third party to the Group. The consideration shall be settled by way of set off against the outstanding amount due by the independent third party to the Group under the existing loan agreement, which amounted to HK\$30,000,000 as at the date of the sale and purchase agreement. Up to the date of this consolidated financial statement, the acquisition has not yet been completed. Details of this is disclosed in the Company's announcement dated 16 March 2020.

40. 報告期末後事項

於2019年11月20日，本集團已與成都萬利豐投資有限公司(「成都萬利豐」)訂立買賣協議，據此，本集團同意收購成都威斯頓經營管理有限責任公司的全部股權(連同結清成都萬利豐結欠成都威斯頓經營管理有限責任公司的款項)，代價為人民幣25,000,000元。完成後，成都威斯頓經營管理有限責任公司將成為本集團的附屬公司。有關詳情於本公司日期為2019年12月24日的公告中披露。

於2020年3月16日，本集團已與獨立第三方訂立買賣協議，據此，雙方同意從一名獨立第三方轉讓Tian Cheng Investment Limited 49%的股權予本集團。代價應以與獨立第三方根據現有貸款協議應付予本集團的未償還金額(於買賣協議日期為30,000,000港元)抵銷的方式結清。直至本綜合財務報表日期，收購事項尚未完成。有關詳情於本公司日期為2020年3月16日的公告中披露。

SUMMARY OF FIVE YEAR FINANCIAL INFORMATION

五年財務資料概要

The following is a summary of the results, assets and liabilities of the Group for the last five financial years, as extracted from the published audited financial statements and restated/reclassified as appropriate:

以下為摘自已刊發經審核財務報表及經恰當重列／重新歸類之本集團過去五個財政年度之業績、資產及負債概要：

RESULTS

業績

		Year ended 31 December 截至12月31日止年度				
		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元	2017 2017年 HK\$'000 千港元	2016 2016年 HK\$'000 千港元	2015 2015年 HK\$'000 千港元
Continuing operations	持續經營業務					
Revenue	收益	62,335	76,328	75,925	50,920	29,244
(Loss)/profit for the year from continuing operations	年內來自持續經營業務的(虧損)/溢利	(20,084)	14,521	9,865	6,827	(8,858)
Discontinued operations	已終止經營業務					
Profit from discontinued operation	來自已終止經營業務的溢利	—	—	462	3,765	—
(Loss)/profit for the year	年內(虧損)/溢利	(20,084)	14,521	10,327	10,592	(8,858)
(Loss)/profit per share (HK cents)	每股(虧損)/溢利(港仙)	(1.34)	1.11	0.70	0.64	(1.87)

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

資產及負債

		As at 31 December 於12月31日				
		2019 2019年 HK\$'000 千港元	2018 2018年 HK\$'000 千港元	2017 2017年 HK\$'000 千港元	2016 2016年 HK\$'000 千港元	2015 2015年 HK\$'000 千港元
Total assets	總資產	317,729	340,828	325,424	313,143	286,762
Total liabilities	總負債	11,876	14,036	12,083	11,208	2,161
Net assets	資產淨值	305,853	326,792	313,341	301,935	284,601



MIX
Paper from
responsible sources
FSC™ C022410